Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 363.01, Subdivision 2, is hereby repealed.

Approved May 21, 1965.

#### CHAPTER 587-H. F. No. 803

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the salaries of certain municipal and probate judges; amending Laws 1963, Chapter 441, Sections 1 and 3. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1963, Chapter 441, Section 1, is amended to read:

- Section 1. Municipal and probate judges; salaries. Any act fixing or increasing the salaries of a judge of the probate court or the judge or special judge of a municipal court enacted after the effective date of this section is a temporary act and the salaries fixed thereby shall terminate on June 30, 1965 1967 unless such subsequent act expressly provides that the provisions of this section are not applicable thereto.
- Sec. 2. Laws 1963, Chapter 441, Section 3, is amended to read:
- Sec. 3. This act is in effect from and after its final enactment and shall expire on June 30, 1965 1967.

Approved May 22, 1965.

### CHAPTER 588-H. F. No. 999

#### Not Coded1

An act authorizing the city of Rochester to acquire by purchase, gift, or condemnation lands necessary for a state junior college or state college, and to transfer and convey such lands.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Rochester, city of; acquisition of lands for college. The city of Rochester may acquire by purchase, gift, or

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

condemnation in compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 117, all lands deemed necessary by the city council for a site for a state junior college or a state college and improve the same. The lands so acquired may be transferred and conveyed by the city on such terms as may be agreed upon to the state junior college board or the state college board as the case may be, or to such board, state agency, or department of state that may be the successor of such boards.

Sec. 2. This act becomes effective only after its approval by the governing body of the city of Rochester and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 22, 1965.

# CHAPTER 589—H. F. No. 1119 [Not Coded]

An act relating to limitations of actions involving title to real property conveyed to a village for park purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Villages; park property; limitation of actions. Where real property was conveyed to a village prior to January 1, 1921 for use as a public park and the deeds therefor recorded prior to January 1, 1921, and the real property so conveyed has not been used for the past 25 years by the village or the public as a public park, no action may be commenced by any person, partnership, or corporation, or by the state or any political subdivision of the state, after January 1, 1966, to enforce any right or claim of right to the use of such property for any public purpose, or to compel such property to be devoted to the purpose of a public park or any other public purpose.
- Sec. 2. If no such action has been commenced prior to January 1, 1966 as referred to in section 1, on and after said date, the village may use the real property referred to in section 1 for a public purpose other than a park or may sell, lease or otherwise dispose of said property, or any part thereof, free from the provisions of any trust or restrictions as to the use of said real property.

Approved May 22, 1965.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.